
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE  

 
 

IN RE:      ) Chapter 11 
      ) 
OAKWOOD HOMES CORPORATION, ) Case No. 02-13396 (PJW) 
et al.,      ) 
      ) Jointly Administered 
      )  
    Debtors. ) Objections Due: December 8, 2003 @4:00 pm 
      ) Hearing Date: December 15, 2003 @1:30 pm 
      ) 
 

SEVENTH AND FINAL APPLICATION OF  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP, 

CO-COUNSEL TO THE OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS, 
FOR ALLOWANCE OF COMPENSATION FOR SERVICES RENDERED AND 
REIMBURSEMENT OF ACTUAL AND NECESSARY EXPENSES INCURRED 

 

Name of Applicant:    AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP 

Authorized to Provide  
Professional Services to:   Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors 
 
Date of Retention:    December 2, 2002 

Period for Which 
Compensation and 
Reimbursement is Sought:   December 2, 2002 through August 31, 20031 

Amount of Compensation Sought  
as Actual, Reasonable and Necessary: $960,101.502 

Amount of Reimbursement 
Sought as Actual, 
Reasonable and Necessary:   $89,790.30 

 

This is an       interim     X   final application 

                                                 
1 This Application requests reimbursement of $2,500 in fees for preparation of this Application after August 31, 
2003. 
 
2 This amount includes the requested reimbursement of $2,500 in fees for preparation of this Application after 
August 31, 2003. 



 2 

The time expense for fee application preparation for the period December 2, 2002 through 
August 31, 2003 is $10,895.50. 

If this is not the first application filed, disclose the following for each prior application: 

DATE FILED PERIOD 
COVERED 

REQUESTED 
FEES/EXPENSES 

APPROVED 
FEES/EXPENSES 

03/12/03 (D.E #775) 12/2/02 – 
12/31/02 

$390,680.00/$25,276.64 $338,270.64/$25,276.64 

03/26/03 (D.E. #869) 01/01/03 – 
01/31/03 

$162,821.50/$3,263.06 $130,257.20/$3,263.06 

05/01/03 (D.E. #1092) 02/01/03 – 
02/28/03 

$136,324.00/$29,425.85 $109,059.20/$29,425.85 

06/05/03 (D.E. #1324) 03/01/03 – 
03/31/03 

$125,364.50/$7,528.06 $100,291.60/$7,528.06 

06/13/03 (D.E. #1364) 04/01/03 – 
04/30/03 

$86,867.50/$11,313.88 $69,494.00/$11,313.88 

07/29/03 (D.E. #1673) 05/01/03 – 
05/31/03 

$48,090.00/$7,124.29 $38,472.00/$7,124.29 



 3 

 COMPENSATION BY PROFESSIONAL 
June 1, 2003 through August 31, 2003 

 
Name 

of 
Professional 

Person 

Position of Applicant, 
Number of Ye ars in that Position, 

Year of Obtaining License to Practice, 
Area of Expertise 

Hourly 
Billing Rate 
(including 
changes) 

Total 
Billed 
Hours 

Total 
Compensation 

S.M. Venus Partner for 10 years; Admitted in 1983; 
Financial Restructuring Department 

$625 1.00 $625.00 

S.L. Alberino Associate for 3 years; Admitted in 2000; 
Financial Restructuring Department 

$250 1.80 $450.00 

J.M. Anapolsky Associate for less than 1 year; Admitted 
in 2000; Financial Restructuring 
Department 

$225 11.00 $2,475.00 

C.T. Fitzpatrick Legal Assistant for 13 years; Financial 
Restructuring Department 

$160 2.00 $320.00 

E.C. Freedman Legal Assistant for 20 years; Financial 
Restructuring Department 

$160 22.40 $3,584.00 

L.B. Kieschnick3 Legal Assistant for 12 years; Financial 
Restructuring Department 

$160 0.00 $0.00 

    Total  38.20 $7,454.00 
 

                                                 
3 This timekeeper has been primarily responsible for the preparation of this Application after August 31, 2003. 



 4 

COMPENSATION BY PROJECT CATEGORY 
June 1, 2003 through August 31, 2003 

 
 

Project 
Category 

Total 
Hours 
This 

Period 

Total 
Hours 
from 

Petition 
Date 

Total 
Fees 
This 

Period 

Total 
Fees 
from 

Petition 
Date 

Case Administration 6.80 413.20 $1,305.00  $149,944.50  
Asset Analysis 0.00 8.00 $0.00  $3,505.00  
Asset Disposition 0.20 20.00 $50.00  $7,817.50  
Relief from Stay/Adequate Protection 
Proceedings 0.20 4.40 $50.00  $1,035.00  
Meetings of and Communications with 
Creditors 0.00 367.80 $0.00  $159,747.00  
Fee/Employment Applications 41.204 306.60 $7,958.005 $70,884.50 
Fee/Employment Applications 
Objections 0.00 28.70 $0.00  $9,013.00  
Assumption/Rejection of Leases and 
Contracts 0.00 10.10 $0.00  $3,140.00  
Other Contested Matters 0.00 0.80 $0.00  $430.00  
Non-Working Travel 0.00 53.50 $0.00  $21,372.00  
Business Operations 0.00 129.90 $0.00  $43,457.00  
Employee Benefits/Pensions 0.00 57.50 $0.00  $23,259.00  
Financing/Cash Collections 0.00 1056.95 $0.00  $382,905.50  
Tax Matters 0.00 1.50 $0.00  $585.00  
Real Estate Matters 0.00 13.80 $0.00  $4,189.50  
Claims Administration and Objections 2.70 149.70 $568.50  $50,542.00  
Plan and Disclosure Statement 0.10 66.90 $22.50  $28,275.00  
     
 Total 51.20 2,689.35 $9,954.00 $960,101.50 

 

                                                 
4 This includes an estimate of 13 hours of time spent for the preparation of this Application incurred after August 31, 
2003. 
 
5 This amount includes $2,500 in fees for the preparation of this Application incurred after August 31, 2003. 



#3286520 v4 5 

EXPENSE SUMMARY 
June 1, 2003 through August 31, 2003 

 

Expense 
Category 

Total 
Expenses 

Total Expenses 
from 

Petition Date 
Computerized Research-Other $333.20 $6,672.86 
Computerized Research-Lexis $51.84 $3,504.99 
Corporate Service Fee $0.00 $163.00 
Courier/Messenger $7.50 $403.75 
Duplication – In House $0.15 $1,501.10 
Facsimile – In House $0.00 $557.50 
Meals-Business  $224.34 $3,493.73 
Overtime-Admin Staff $0.00 $129.15 
Overtime-Secretarial $0.00 $392.94 
Postage $0.37 $80.91 
Telephone Charges $4,441.46 $18,275.88 
Telephone-Cell/Pager Calls/Calling Card $2.10 $84.31 
Transcripts $0.00 $6,810.60 
Travel-Airfare $571.06 $15,160.08 
Travel-Auto $0.00 $86.40 
Travel-Ground Transportation $24.00 $1,844.17 
Travel-Incidentals $20.00 $58.00 
Travel-Lodging $0.00 $6,238.02 
Travel-Meals $0.00 $1,230.52 
Travel-Parking $0.00 $261.00 
Travel-Telephone & Facsimile $0.00 $20,699.74 
Travel-Train Fare $182.50 $2,141.65 
 Total Expenses $5,858.52 $89,790.30 

 


